
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement with Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC for JobsEQ® software, April 1, 2016 - March 31, 2021 

AMENDMENT #4 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY and CHMURA ECONOMICS & 

ANALYTICS, LLC 

THIS Amendment No. 4 is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision 
of a JobsEQ® labor market software license subscription, by and between CHMURA ECONOMICS & 
ANALYTICS, LLC, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR," and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision 
of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County." 

WHEREAS, effective April 1, 2016, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into an AGREEMENT 
in the amount of $4,995 for a one ( 1) year subscription to JobsEQ® for the term of April 1, 2016 through 
March 31, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2017, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT, pursuant 
to Amendment No. I, to increase the total amount of funding to $9,990 and extend the term of the 
agreement to March 31, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2018, the County and CONTRACTOR again amended the AGREEMENT, 
pursuant to Amendment No. 2, to increase the total amount of funding to $14,985, update notice and 
contact information, and extend the term of the agreement to March 31, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, the County and CONTRACTOR again amended the AGREEMENT, 
pursuant to Amendment No. 3, to increase the total amount of funding to $19,980 and extend the term 
of the agreement to March 31, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to again amend the AGREEMENT to increase the 
total amount of funding and extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one (l) additional year; 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 

1. Paragraph 2.0, "PAYMENT PROVISIONS," shall be amended by removing the amended
language "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not
to exceed the sum of $19,980," and replacing it with "The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $24.975."

2. Paragraph 3, "TERM OF AGREEMENT," shall be amended by removing the amended language
"The term of this Agreement is from April 1. 2016 to March 31. 2020, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement," and replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is
from April 1. 2016 to March 31. 2021, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement."

3. Exhibit A, "Scope of Services/Payment Provisions," shall be amended by replacing it with
Exhibit A-1, Amended Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, attached to this Amendment No.
4.


































































































































